

No. 83-6428

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BARDOMIANO AGUILAR and ROSA AGUILAR, husband and
wife, suing pursuant to C.C.P. § 376, and suing
individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, etc., *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From the United States District Court
Central District of California.
Hon. Terry J. Hatter, Jr., Judge.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES.**

GOLMAN AND VON BOLSCHWING,
BONNE, JONES, BRIDGES, MUELLER & O'KEEFE,
GREINER, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND,
MARTIN STEIN,

9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 426,
Beverly Hills, Calif. 90210,
(213) 859-7811,

Attorneys for Appellee.

**Certification Required by Ninth Circuit
Court of Appeals Rule 13(b)(3).**

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Question Presented	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Jurisdictional Summary	4
B. Statement of Relevant Facts	4
1. The Federal Action	4
2. The State Action	5
3. Defendant's Motion to Dismiss the Com- plaint and the District Court Ruling	5
Legal Discussion	7
The District Court Properly Ordered Dismissal of the Action Because Plaintiffs Failed to Join an Indispensable Party Whose Joinder Would Have Defeated Diversity Jurisdiction	7
A. The Applicable Standard of Review Is Whether the District Court Abused Its Discretion	7
B. The District Court Correctly Exercised Its Discretion in Dismissing Plaintiffs' Action Based on Their Failure to Join an Indispen- sable Party	8
1. Under Rule 19(a), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the Minor Jaime Aguilar Was a Necessary Party Who Should Have Been Joined if Feasible	9
a. The Minor Jaime Aguilar Has an Interest Relating to the Subject of the Action ...	11
b. Disposition of This Action in the Absence of Jaime Aguilar May, as a Practical Mat- ter, Have Impeded or Impaired His Abil- ity to Protect His Interests	13

	Page
c. Disposition of This Action in the Absence of the Unjoined Minor Would Have Subjected Defendant to a Substantial Risk of Incurring Double, Multiple or Otherwise Inconsistent Obligations by Reason of the Minor's Interest Should the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel Not Have Otherwise Barred His State Action	24
d. Joinder of Jaime Aguilar as a Party Plaintiff Would Have Destroyed the District Court's Diversity Jurisdiction	25
2. The District Court Also Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Ordering the Action Dismissed Under the Equity and Good Conscience Test of Rule 19(b)	27
a. All Issues Presented in the Instant Action Were Fully Capable of Litigation in (Indeed, Were More Properly Litigable in) a State Forum	28
b. Failure to Join Jaime Aguilar Would Have Exposed Defendant to the Threat of Multiple Litigation and the Risk of Inconsistent Relief	30
c. The Absent Jaime Aguilar Had an Interest Which Might Have Been Prejudiced if He Was Not Joined in This Proceeding ..	31
d. The Interests of the Courts and the Public in Complete, Consistent and Efficient Settlement of Controversies Are Best Served by Dismissal of the Action	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Armstrong v. Armstrong (1976) 15 Cal.3d 942	16, 21, 23
Attwell v. City of Chicago (E.D. Wisc. 1973)	358
F.Supp. 1248	25
Bakia v. County of Los Angeles (9th Cir. 1982)	
687 F.2d 299	6, 7, 8
Bauman v. San Francisco (1940) 42 Cal.App.2d 144	11
Bernhard v. Bank of America (1948) 19 Cal.2d 807	15
Bixby v. Bixby (S.D. Ill. 1970) 50 F.R.D. 277	13, 30
Block v. Sun Oil Corporation (W.D. Okla. 1971)	
335 F.Supp. 190	30
Borer v. American Airlines, Inc. (1977) 19 Cal.3d	
441	17, 21, 23
Broussard v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Com- pany (5th Cir. 1968) 398 F.2d 885	33
Butler v. Penix (5th Cir. 1949) 171 F.2d 761	26
Carlsberg Resources Corp. v. Cambria Savings & Loan (3rd Cir. 1977) 554 F.2d 1254	25
Clemmer v. Hartford Insurance Co. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865	15, 16
Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners v. National Bank (D.C. Cir. 1983) 699 F.2d 1274	7, 35
Cortez v. County of Los Angeles (C.D. Cal. 1983)	
96 F.R.D. 427	20, 23
Factor v. Curson, Pirie Scott & Co. (7th Cir. 1968)	
393 F.2d 141	26
Faitz v. Ruegg (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 967	5, 11, 12
Fouke v. Schenewerk (5th Cir. 1952) 197 F.2d 234	33
Girard v. Irvine (1929) 97 Cal.App. 377	11
Haas v. Jefferson National Bank of Miami Beach, 442 F.2d 394	29, 33

Jamison v. Memphis Transit Management Company (6th Cir. 1967) 381 F.2d 670	29, 30
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Superior Court (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 327	20, 21, 22
Lopez v. Martin Luther King, Jr. Hospital (C.D. Cal. 1983) 97 F.R.D. 24 ...	6, 10, 14, 19, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32
Martin Hodas, East Coast Cinematics v. Lindsay (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 431 F.Supp. 637	25
Mattox v. Isley (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 774	11
Morrison v. New Orleans Public Service, Inc. (5th Cir. 1969) 415 F.2d 419	13
Page v. United States (9th Cir. 1966) 356 F.2d 337 ..	8
Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Babcock & Wilcox Co. (D. Maryland 1972) 54 F.R.D. 486	27, 29, 30
Prestenback v. Employers' Ins. Co. (D.C. La. 1969) 47 F.R.D. 163	27
Provident Trademens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson (1968) 390 U.S. 102, 19 L.Ed.2d 936 ...	9, 28, 31, 32
Ruddock v. Ohls (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 271	20, 21, 22, 23
Schutten v. Shell Oil Company (5th Cir. 1970) 421 F.2d 869	29
Sea-Land Services v. Gaudet (1974) 414 U.S. 573, 39 L.Ed.2d 9	17, 18, 21, 23
Secrest v. Pacific Electric Ry. Co. (1943) 60 Cal. App.2d 746	18, 19, 21, 23
Shields v. Barrow (1854) 58 U.S. (17 How.) 130, 15 L.Ed. 158	9, 10
Sove v. Smith (6th Cir. 1962) 311 F.2d 5	12
Summers v. Interstate Tractor and Equipment Co. (9th Cir. 1972) 466 F.2d 42	23
Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion Ins. Co. (1962) 58 Cal.2d 601	16
Todhunter v. Smith (1934) 219 Cal. 690	15

	Page
Walsh v. Centeio (9th Cir. 1982) 692 F.2d 1239 . . .	7, 8
Wood v. Herson (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 737	15
Wright v. Schebeler Co. (S.D. Iowa 1965) 37 F.R.D. 319	12
Zaragosa v. Craven (1949) 33 Cal.2d 315	13, 20

Constitution

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	25
--	----

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6) . .	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(7) . .	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19	1, 2, 7, 15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)	9, 10, 23, 24, 25
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(1) . .	28
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(2) . . .	25, 27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(2)(i)	24, 28
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(2)(ii)	28
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(b)	9, 27, 28, 29, 35
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(c)	26
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56(c)	8

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 376	4, 5, 11, 23, 34
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291	4
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332(a)(2)	4

Textbook

California Attorneys Damages Guide (CEB 1974) Sec. 5	11, 12
---	--------

No. 83-6428
